

	🗌 NPUA
--	--------

Regular Special

Meeting Date: April 22, 2025

Title: Approve Project Funding Agreement No. 25-1003287 with San Bernardino County Transportation Authority (SBCTA) for the Project Approval and Environmental Documentation (PA & ED) Phase of the River Road Paving and Minor Widening Project

Background: The Measure I 2010-2040 Expenditure Plan and the Colorado River Subarea transportation planning partners have identified projects eligible for funding from Measure I 2010-2040 Colorado River Subarea Major Local Highway Projects Program ("MLHP") funds. The River Road Widening Project ("PROJECT") has been identified as one of the projects eligible for such funding. The proposed PROJECT will consist of roadway paving and minor widening of River Road from North K Street to 600 feet west of Jack Smith Park.

Authorizing this agreement will allow the City to move forward with the Project Approval and Environmental Documentation (PA & ED) Phase of the project for a Not To Exceed (NTE) amount of \$60,000. Future phases of the project will be brought forward under separate agreements.

Fiscal Impact: Project cost of Not to Exceed (NTE) \$60,000 to be reimbursed by Measure I 2010 – 2040 Colorado River Subarea MLHP funds

Environmental Impact: TBD during Project Approval and Environmental Documentation (PA & ED) Phase of the project

Recommended Action: Approve Project Funding Agreement No. 25-1003287 with San Bernardino County Transportation Authority (SBCTA) for the Project Approval and Environmental Documentation (PA & ED) Phase of the River Road Paving and Minor Widening Project and Authorize Staff to execute said Agreement

Submitted By: Kathy Raasch, Director of Development Services/Capital Projects

City Manager Approval: <u>Patrick Martinez</u>	Date: 4/18/2025
Other Department Approval (when required):	Date: <u>4/18/2025</u>

Approved:	Not Approved:	Tabled:	Other:
-----------	---------------	---------	--------